

Solicitation Information

CPPJ Road & Bridge

Solicitation Number

22-401-0003

Deadline

04/19/2023 02:00 PM CDT

Advertised

03/08/2023 08:00 AM CST

Revised

04/13/2023 11:02 AM CDT

State

Louisiana

County

Calcasieu Parish

Description

Gauthier Road-Lake Charles Regional Airport Sewer Transportation System, Phase 2 of Calcasieu Parish

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

\$6,500,000.00

Bidders

Business Name	Address	Phone
Apeck Construction, LLC	PO Box 640 Anacoco, LA 71403-0640	(337) 239-6353
Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	408 Cedar St Farmerville, LA 71241	(318) 368-2622
PERC Development LLC	1712 Ryan St Lake Charles, LA 70601-6050	(337) 602-3958
Wharton-Smith, Inc.	750 Monroe Rd Sanford, FL 32771-8877	(225) 754-0550
4 Bidders		

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
1.2(01) Mobilization (Limited by Division 1.2 of the Te... Lump Sum	1.000	\$680,483.74	\$680,483.74	1.000	\$550,000.00	\$550,000.00
A(01) Special Project Provisions for Construction Con... Lump Sum	1.000	\$56,500.00	\$56,500.00	1.000	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
2.5(01)(36)(14-16) Furnish and Install 36" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	110.000	\$762.75	\$83,902.50	110.000	\$760.00	\$83,600.00
2.5(01)(36)(16-18) Furnish and Install 36" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	125.000	\$802.30	\$100,287.50	125.000	\$840.00	\$105,000.00
2.5(01)(30)(10-12) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	380.000	\$553.70	\$210,406.00	380.000	\$556.00	\$211,280.00
2.5(01)(30)(12-14) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	1,100.000	\$290.98	\$320,078.00	1,100.000	\$565.60	\$622,160.00
2.5(01)(30)(14-16) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	1,375.000	\$604.55	\$831,256.25	1,375.000	\$602.75	\$828,781.25
2.5(01)(30)(16-18) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	352.000	\$638.45	\$224,734.40	352.000	\$700.00	\$246,400.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
2.5(01)(24)(14-16) Furnish and Install 24" ASTM F679 SDR-26 PVC Gr... L.F.	120.000	\$457.65	\$54,918.00	120.000	\$502.75	\$60,330.00
2.5(02)(24)(14-16) Furnish and Install 5 Foot Long x 24" SDR-26 PV... Each	1.000	\$6,215.00	\$6,215.00	1.000	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
2.5(02)(15)(10-12) Furnish and Install 5 Foot Long x 15" SDR-26 PV... Each	1.000	\$4,294.00	\$4,294.00	1.000	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2.5(02)(15)(12-14) Furnish and Install 5 Foot Long x 15" SDR-26 PV... Each	2.000	\$4,604.75	\$9,209.50	2.000	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
2.5(03)(30) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC So... Each	1.000	\$6,215.00	\$6,215.00	1.000	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00
2.5(04)(A)(6) Furnish and Install 6" ASTM D3034 SDR-26 PVC Se... L.F.	40.000	\$28.25	\$1,130.00	40.000	\$100.00	\$4,000.00
2.5(04)(B)(6) Furnish and Install 6" ASTM D3034 SDR-26 PVC Se... L.F.	6.000	\$33.90	\$203.40	6.000	\$585.00	\$3,510.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
2.5(04)(C)(15x6) Furnish and Install 15" x 6" PVC SDR-26 Service... Each	1.000	\$1,384.25	\$1,384.25	1.000	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00
2.5(04)(D)(6) Furnish and Install 6" PVC 45° Service Bend Each	3.000	\$107.35	\$322.05	3.000	\$54.00	\$162.00
2.5(04)(E)(6) Furnish and Install 6" Sewer Service Clean-Out. Each	1.000	\$604.55	\$604.55	1.000	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00
2.5(04)(F)(6) Furnish and Install 6" PVC SDR-26 Cap or Plug f... Each	1.000	\$90.40	\$90.40	1.000	\$12.00	\$12.00
2.5(05)(36) Furnish and Install Jack and Bore 36" Steel Cas... L.F.	100.000	\$3,051.00	\$305,100.00	100.000	\$1,237.50	\$123,750.00
2.5(06)(120)(16-18) Furnish and Install 120" Precast Concrete Sewer... Each	1.000	\$79,244.64	\$79,244.64	1.000	\$49,500.00	\$49,500.00
2.5(06)(96)(14-16) Furnish and Install 96" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	2.000	\$45,839.58	\$91,679.16	2.000	\$37,290.00	\$74,580.00
2.5(06)(96)(16-18) Furnish and Install 96" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	1.000	\$57,912.50	\$57,912.50	1.000	\$39,800.00	\$39,800.00
2.5(06)(72)(12-14) Furnish and Install 72" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	3.000	\$33,685.30	\$101,055.90	3.000	\$25,870.00	\$77,610.00
2.5(06)(72)(14-16) Furnish and Install 72" Precast	7.000	\$36,540.81	\$255,785.67	7.000	\$31,125.00	\$217,875.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Concrete Sewer ... Each						
2.5(06)(72)(16-18) Furnish and Install 72" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	1.000	\$42,869.94	\$42,869.94	1.000	\$33,550.00	\$33,550.00
2.5(07) Furnish and Install No. 57 Limestone for Gravit... C.Y.	175.000	\$113.00	\$19,775.00	175.000	\$135.00	\$23,625.00
2.5(08) Furnish and Install Select Import Trench Backfi... C.Y.	250.000	\$46.35	\$11,587.50	250.000	\$32.00	\$8,000.00
2.6(01)(6) Furnish and Install 6" AWWA C900 (DR-25) PVC Se... L.F.	3,300.000	\$31.64	\$104,412.00	3,300.000	\$20.40	\$67,320.00
2.6(02)(6) Furnish and Install 6" Diameter D.I.M.J. Compac... Each	10.000	\$819.25	\$8,192.50	10.000	\$800.00	\$8,000.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
2.6(03)(6) Furnish and Install 6" Sewer Force Main Tapping... Lump Sum	1.000	\$3,593.40	\$3,593.40	1.000	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
2.6(04)(6) Furnish and Install 6" D.I.M.J. Megalug Joint R... Each	20.000	\$135.60	\$2,712.00	20.000	\$410.00	\$8,200.00
2.6(05)(6) Furnish and Install 6" PVC (C-900) Bell Joint R... Each	16.000	\$135.60	\$2,169.60	16.000	\$200.00	\$3,200.00
2.6(06) Furnish and Install Concrete Thrust Blocks. C.Y.	6.000	\$395.50	\$2,373.00	6.000	\$470.00	\$2,820.00
2.6(07) Furnish and Install Force Main Marking Posts. Each	8.000	\$84.75	\$678.00	8.000	\$460.00	\$3,680.00
2.8(01) Remove and Replace Aggregate Surfacing (12" thi... S.Y.	250.000	\$28.25	\$7,062.50	250.000	\$75.00	\$18,750.00
2.9(01) Remove and Replace Asphalt	100.000	\$169.50	\$16,950.00	100.000	\$300.00	\$30,000.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Driveway (12" thick ... S.Y.						
15.2(01) Furnish and Install Nelson Pump Station Site Wo... Lump Sum	1.000	\$1,112,993.50	\$1,112,993.50	1.000	\$1,430,800.00	\$1,430,800.00
15.2(02) Furnish and Install Nelson Pump Station Site Wo... Lump Sum	1.000	\$87,349.00	\$87,349.00	1.000	\$152,750.00	\$152,750.00
15.2(03) Furnish and Install Nelson Road Pump Station Re... Lump Sum	1.000	\$1,140,119.50	\$1,140,119.50	1.000	\$1,690,000.00	\$1,690,000.00
15.2(04) Furnish and Install Nelson Road Pump Station Me... Lump Sum	1.000	\$399,075.00	\$399,075.00	1.000	\$409,125.00	\$409,125.00
16.2(01) Furnish and Install Nelson Road Pump Station El... Lump Sum	1.000	\$57,686.50	\$57,686.50	1.000	\$62,400.00	\$62,400.00
201(01) Furnish Clearing	1.000	\$33,900.00	\$33,900.00	1.000	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
and Grubbing of Gravity Sewer ... Lump Sum						
204(01) Furnish and Install Temporary Hay or Straw Bale... Each	30.000	\$11.30	\$339.00	30.000	\$30.00	\$900.00
204(02) Furnish and Install Temporary Sediment Check Da... Each	6.000	\$904.00	\$5,424.00	6.000	\$85.00	\$510.00

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
204(03) Furnish and Install Temporary Silt Fencing for ... L.F.	7,000.000	\$3.96	\$27,720.00	7,000.000	\$3.15	\$22,050.00
204(04) Furnish and Install Temporary Stone Constructio... Each	2.000	\$8,475.00	\$16,950.00	2.000	\$4,750.00	\$9,500.00
402(01) Furnish and Install Temporary Traffic Maintenan... C.Y.	20.000	\$113.00	\$2,260.00	20.000	\$185.00	\$3,700.00
701(05)(24) Remove Existing CMP Side Drain Pipe and Furnish... L.F.	20.000	\$113.00	\$2,260.00	20.000	\$181.25	\$3,625.00
705(01) Furnish and Install and Maintain Temporary Barb... Lump Sum	1.000	\$8,475.00	\$8,475.00	1.000	\$5,675.00	\$5,675.00
705(02) Maintain and Repair All Existing Barbed Wire Li... Lump Sum	1.000	\$45,200.00	\$45,200.00	1.000	\$8,750.00	\$8,750.00
705(03) Remove and Replace All Existing Livestock Corra... Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,085.00	\$5,085.00	1.000	\$8,125.00	\$8,125.00
58 Items	Totals:		\$6,714,069.35			\$7,507,955.25

Item	Quantity	PERC Development LLC		Quantity	Don M. Barron Contractor, Inc	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
705(04) Remove and Replace All Existing North/South Bar... Lump Sum	1.000	\$8,475.00	\$8,475.00	1.000	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
705(05) Remove and Replace All Existing Livestock Barbe... Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,085.00	\$5,085.00	1.000	\$4,375.00	\$4,375.00
705(06) Remove and Replace All Existing Landscaping Pai... Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,085.00	\$5,085.00	1.000	\$11,125.00	\$11,125.00
713(01) Furnish and Install Temporary Signs & Barricades Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,650.00	\$5,650.00	1.000	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
739(01) Furnish and Install Hydro-Seeding AC	7.500	\$4,520.00	\$33,900.00	7.500	\$5,000.00	\$37,500.00
740(01) Furnish Construction Layout Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,650.00	\$5,650.00	1.000	\$24,750.00	\$24,750.00
58 Items	Totals:		\$6,714,069.35			\$7,507,955.25

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
1.2(01) Mobilization (Limited by Division 1.2 of the Te... Lump Sum	1.000	\$311,459.00	\$311,459.00	1.000	\$216,865.95	\$216,865.95
A(01) Special Project Provisions for Construction Con... Lump Sum	1.000	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00	1.000	\$63,400.72	\$63,400.72
2.5(01)(36)(14-16) Furnish and Install 36" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	110.000	\$788.00	\$86,680.00	110.000	\$800.42	\$88,046.20
2.5(01)(36)(16-18) Furnish and Install 36" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	125.000	\$829.00	\$103,625.00	125.000	\$872.30	\$109,037.50
2.5(01)(30)(10-12) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	380.000	\$572.00	\$217,360.00	380.000	\$607.60	\$230,888.00
2.5(01)(30)(12-14) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	1,100.000	\$601.00	\$661,100.00	1,100.000	\$619.76	\$681,736.00
2.5(01)(30)(14-16) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	1,375.000	\$625.00	\$859,375.00	1,375.000	\$651.31	\$895,551.25
2.5(01)(30)(16-18) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC Gr... L.F.	352.000	\$660.00	\$232,320.00	352.000	\$651.32	\$229,264.64

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
2.5(01)(24)(14-16) Furnish and Install 24" ASTM F679 SDR-26 PVC Gr... L.F.	120.000	\$454.00	\$54,480.00	120.000	\$510.29	\$61,234.80
2.5(02)(24)(14-16) Furnish and Install 5 Foot Long x 24" SDR-26 PV... Each	1.000	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	1.000	\$6,444.97	\$6,444.97
2.5(02)(15)(10-12) Furnish and Install 5 Foot Long x 15" SDR-26 PV... Each	1.000	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	1.000	\$4,382.98	\$4,382.98
2.5(02)(15)(12-14) Furnish and Install 5 Foot Long x 15" SDR-26 PV... Each	2.000	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	2.000	\$5,175.50	\$10,351.00
2.5(03)(30) Furnish and Install 30" ASTM F679 PS-115 PVC So... Each	1.000	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	1.000	\$7,266.47	\$7,266.47
2.5(04)(A)(6) Furnish and Install 6" ASTM D3034 SDR-26 PVC Se... L.F.	40.000	\$30.00	\$1,200.00	40.000	\$49.81	\$1,992.40
2.5(04)(B)(6) Furnish and Install 6" ASTM D3034 SDR-26 PVC Se... L.F.	6.000	\$35.00	\$210.00	6.000	\$49.06	\$294.36

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
2.5(04)(C)(15x6) Furnish and Install 15" x 6" PVC SDR-26 Service... Each	1.000	\$1,430.00	\$1,430.00	1.000	\$2,282.47	\$2,282.47
2.5(04)(D)(6) Furnish and Install 6" PVC 45° Service Bend Each	3.000	\$111.00	\$333.00	3.000	\$157.22	\$471.66
2.5(04)(E)(6) Furnish and Install 6" Sewer Service Clean-Out. Each	1.000	\$625.00	\$625.00	1.000	\$1,058.55	\$1,058.55
2.5(04)(F)(6) Furnish and Install 6" PVC SDR-26 Cap or Plug f... Each	1.000	\$94.00	\$94.00	1.000	\$755.31	\$755.31
2.5(05)(36) Furnish and Install Jack and Bore 36" Steel Cas... L.F.	100.000	\$3,151.00	\$315,100.00	100.000	\$3,274.93	\$327,493.00
2.5(06)(120)(16-18) Furnish and Install 120" Precast Concrete Sewer... Each	1.000	\$93,000.00	\$93,000.00	1.000	\$57,086.33	\$57,086.33
2.5(06)(96)(14-16) Furnish and Install 96" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	2.000	\$58,000.00	\$116,000.00	2.000	\$41,885.46	\$83,770.92
2.5(06)(96)(16-18) Furnish and Install 96" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	1.000	\$70,300.00	\$70,300.00	1.000	\$47,666.47	\$47,666.47
2.5(06)(72)(12-14) Furnish and Install 72" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	3.000	\$45,300.00	\$135,900.00	3.000	\$33,906.52	\$101,719.56
2.5(06)(72)(14-16) Furnish and Install 72" Precast	7.000	\$48,300.00	\$338,100.00	7.000	\$34,816.23	\$243,713.61

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Concrete Sewer ... Each						
2.5(06)(72)(16-18) Furnish and Install 72" Precast Concrete Sewer ... Each	1.000	\$54,800.00	\$54,800.00	1.000	\$35,119.46	\$35,119.46
2.5(07) Furnish and Install No. 57 Limestone for Gravit... C.Y.	175.000	\$117.00	\$20,475.00	175.000	\$218.01	\$38,151.75
2.5(08) Furnish and Install Select Import Trench Backfi... C.Y.	250.000	\$54.00	\$13,500.00	250.000	\$55.68	\$13,920.00
2.6(01)(6) Furnish and Install 6" AWWA C900 (DR-25) PVC Se... L.F.	3,300.000	\$33.00	\$108,900.00	3,300.000	\$27.98	\$92,334.00
2.6(02)(6) Furnish and Install 6" Diameter D.I.M.J. Compac... Each	10.000	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	10.000	\$885.70	\$8,857.00

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
2.6(03)(6) Furnish and Install 6" Sewer Force Main Tapping... Lump Sum	1.000	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	1.000	\$8,284.04	\$8,284.04
2.6(04)(6) Furnish and Install 6" D.I.M.J. Megalug Joint R... Each	20.000	\$141.00	\$2,820.00	20.000	\$159.29	\$3,185.80
2.6(05)(6) Furnish and Install 6" PVC (C-900) Bell Joint R... Each	16.000	\$141.00	\$2,256.00	16.000	\$162.93	\$2,606.88
2.6(06) Furnish and Install Concrete Thrust Blocks. C.Y.	6.000	\$409.00	\$2,454.00	6.000	\$424.53	\$2,547.18
2.6(07) Furnish and Install Force Main Marking Posts. Each	8.000	\$88.00	\$704.00	8.000	\$90.97	\$727.76
2.8(01) Remove and Replace Aggregate Surfacing (12" thi... S.Y.	250.000	\$30.00	\$7,500.00	250.000	\$30.32	\$7,580.00
2.9(01) Remove and Replace Asphalt	100.000	\$176.00	\$17,600.00	100.000	\$181.94	\$18,194.00

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Driveway (12" thick ... S.Y.						
15.2(01) Furnish and Install Nelson Pump Station Site Wo... Lump Sum	1.000	\$1,325,000.00	\$1,325,000.00	1.000	\$1,272,364.70	\$1,272,364.70
15.2(02) Furnish and Install Nelson Pump Station Site Wo... Lump Sum	1.000	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	1.000	\$185,495.26	\$185,495.26
15.2(03) Furnish and Install Nelson Road Pump Station Re... Lump Sum	1.000	\$1,400,000.00	\$1,400,000.00	1.000	\$1,993,158.43	\$1,993,158.43
15.2(04) Furnish and Install Nelson Road Pump Station Me... Lump Sum	1.000	\$475,000.00	\$475,000.00	1.000	\$313,429.54	\$313,429.54
16.2(01) Furnish and Install Nelson Road Pump Station El... Lump Sum	1.000	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	1.000	\$60,646.79	\$60,646.79
201(01) Furnish Clearing	1.000	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	1.000	\$48,820.67	\$48,820.67

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
and Grubbing of Gravity Sewer ... Lump Sum						
204(01) Furnish and Install Temporary Hay or Straw Bale... Each	30.000	\$12.00	\$360.00	30.000	\$36.39	\$1,091.70
204(02) Furnish and Install Temporary Sediment Check Da... Each	6.000	\$935.00	\$5,610.00	6.000	\$1,212.94	\$7,277.64

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
Unit Price Form						
204(03) Furnish and Install Temporary Silt Fencing for ... L.F.	7,000.000	\$4.10	\$28,700.00	7,000.000	\$4.30	\$30,100.00
204(04) Furnish and Install Temporary Stone Constructio... Each	2.000	\$8,800.00	\$17,600.00	2.000	\$9,097.02	\$18,194.04
402(01) Furnish and Install Temporary Traffic Maintenan... C.Y.	20.000	\$117.00	\$2,340.00	20.000	\$121.29	\$2,425.80
701(05)(24) Remove Existing CMP Side Drain Pipe and Furnish... L.F.	20.000	\$117.00	\$2,340.00	20.000	\$210.41	\$4,208.20
705(01) Furnish and Install and Maintain Temporary Barb... Lump Sum	1.000	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	1.000	\$9,097.02	\$9,097.02
705(02) Maintain and Repair All Existing Barbed Wire Li... Lump Sum	1.000	\$47,000.00	\$47,000.00	1.000	\$48,517.43	\$48,517.43
705(03) Remove and Replace All Existing Livestock Corra... Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	1.000	\$5,458.21	\$5,458.21
58 Items	Totals:		\$7,557,000.00			\$7,796,478.68

Item	Quantity	Wharton-Smith, Inc.		Quantity	Apeck Construction, LLC	
		Price	Extension		Price	Extension
705(04) Remove and Replace All Existing North/South Bar... Lump Sum	1.000	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	1.000	\$9,097.02	\$9,097.02
705(05) Remove and Replace All Existing Livestock Barbe... Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	1.000	\$5,458.21	\$5,458.21
705(06) Remove and Replace All Existing Landscaping Pai... Lump Sum	1.000	\$9,900.00	\$9,900.00	1.000	\$10,309.95	\$10,309.95
713(01) Furnish and Install Temporary Signs & Barricades Lump Sum	1.000	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	1.000	\$6,064.68	\$6,064.68
739(01) Furnish and Install Hydro-Seeding AC	7.500	\$4,700.00	\$35,250.00	7.500	\$4,384.76	\$32,885.70
740(01) Furnish Construction Layout Lump Sum	1.000	\$11,700.00	\$11,700.00	1.000	\$28,094.70	\$28,094.70
58 Items	Totals:		\$7,557,000.00			\$7,796,478.68